

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 04, 2015, 3:58 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 91475-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

ERIC HIRST, LAURA LEIGH BRAKKE, WENDY HARRIS and  
DAVID STALHEIM, and FUTUREWISE,  
Appellants,

v.

WHATCOM COUNTY AND WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH  
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,  
Respondents.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY

---

Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA No. 39239  
Center for Environmental Law & Policy  
911 Western Ave, Suite 305  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-829-8299

*E*  
**Filed**  
Washington State Supreme Court  
SEP 18 2015  
*by h*  
**Ronald R. Carpenter**  
Clerk

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . iii

I. Introduction . . . . .1

II. Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae . . . . .1

III. Statement of the Case . . . . .2

IV. Argument . . . . .3

    A. Standard of Review . . . . .3

    B. The Growth Management Act, not Ecology’s interpretation of the  
    Nooksack Instream Flow Rule, is primarily at issue in this case. . . . .3

        1. The issues in this case fall squarely within the ambit of the Growth  
        Management Act. . . . .3

        2. The Board’s decision was based on the GMA. . . . .5

        3. By fulfilling its GMA obligations, the County would not create any  
        “duplication of regulation” or conflict with Ecology’s Rule. . . . .6

    C. The County’s argument that consistency with Ecology’s interpretation of  
    the Nooksack Rule constitutes GMA compliance is without merit. . . . .7

        1. Because its Rural Element requires the County to assume that water is  
        always available for permit-exempt wells, even in closed water basins  
        and in basins subject to unmet instream flows, the Rural Element  
        does not comply with GMA requirements to determine water  
        availability. . . . .7

    D. The Court of Appeals improperly deferred to Ecology, rather than to the  
    Board, on interpretation of the Growth Management Act. . . . .9

        1. The Court of Appeals relied heavily on Ecology’s arguments relating  
        to Whatcom County’s GMA obligations. . . . .9

2.	The Board, not Ecology, is entitled to deference with respect to interpretation of the Growth Management Act. . . . .	10
3.	Ecology cannot negate statutory law and decades of this Court’s precedents through administrative rulemaking. . . . .	12
E.	Whatcom County’s interpretation of the GMA would lead to inconsistency in statewide regulation of water use. . . . .	13
1.	Under the Court of Appeals’ decision, instream flows in much of the state would be wholly unprotected from impairment by permit-exempt wells. . . . .	13
2.	The Court of Appeals’ decision would upend the prior appropriation system in Washington. . . . .	15
3.	Permit-exempt diversions in basins where instream flows are already impaired will increase the impacts of climate change. . . . .	16
F.	The Court of Appeals’ decision would render parts of the Growth Management Act superfluous. . . . .	17
1.	The Court of Appeals reads the requirement to protect water resources out of the GMA. . . . .	17
2.	The Court of Appeals’ decision negates an applicant’s burden to show an adequate water supply for a building permit or subdivision. . . .	19
V.	Conclusion . . . . .	20
VI.	Declaration of Service . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.*,  
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) . . . . . 3, 17

*H & H Partnership v. State*, 115 Wn. App. 164, 170,  
62 P.3d 510 (2003) . . . . . 12

*Hubbard v. State*, 86 Wn. App. 119, 125, 936 P.2d 27 (1997) . . . . . 13

*Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management  
Hr'gs. Bd.*, 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011) . . . . . 5, 11, 18, 19

*King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management  
Hearings Board*, 142 Wash.2d 543, 553, 14 P.3d 133 (2000). . . . . 3, 11

*Lewis County v. Western Wash. Growth Management Hearings  
Board*, 157 Wn.2d 488, 498, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006) . . . . . 11

*Postema v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd.*, 142 Wn.2d 68,  
11 P.3d 726 (2000) . . . . . 7, 13, 14, 19

*Squaxin Island Tribe v. Dept. of Ecology*, 177 Wn. App. 734,  
312 P.3d 766 (2013) . . . . . 9, 13, 15

*Stone v. Chelan Cty. Sheriff's Office*, 110 Wn.2d 806, 811,  
756 P.2d 736 (1988) . . . . . 17

*Swinomish Indian Tribal Comty v. Dept. of Ecology*,  
178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013) . . . . . 15

*Whatcom County v. Western Washington Growth Management  
Hearings Board*, 186 Wn. App. 32, 344 P.3d 1256 (2015) . . . . . *passim*

**GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD DECISIONS**

*Hirst et al. v. Whatcom County*, WWGMHB No. 12-2-0013 . . . . . *passim*

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.27.097(1) ..... 19

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) ..... 3

RCW 34.05.570(3)(b) ..... 11

Growth Management Act, Ch. 36.70A RCW ..... *passim*

RCW 36.70A.020(9) ..... 4, 17, 18

RCW 36.70A.020(10)..... 4, 5, 17, 18

RCW 36.70A.030(15) ..... 6

RCW 36.70A.030(15) (d) ..... 4, 18

RCW 36.70A.030(15) (g) ..... 4, 18

RCW 36.70A.040(1) ..... 4

RCW 36.70A.070(1) ..... 4, 6, 9

RCW 36.70A.070(5)(c)(iv) ..... 4, 6, 9, 18

RCW 58.17.110(2)(a) ..... 19

Minimum Flows Act, Ch. 90.22 RCW ..... 1

RCW 90.22.010 ..... 1

RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) ..... 14, 15

  

Water Resources Act of 1971, Ch. 90.54 RCW ..... 1

**ORDINANCES**

WCC 24.11.090(B)(3) . . . . . 5, 8  
WCC 24.11.160(D)(3) . . . . . 5, 8  
WCC 24.11.170(E)(3) . . . . . 5, 8

**POLICIES**

Whatcom County Rural Element Policy 2DD-2C . . . . . 5

**RULES**

RAP 10.6 . . . . . 1

**REGULATIONS**

Ch. 173-501 WAC (“Nooksack Rule”) . . . . . *passim*  
WAC 173-507-050(2) . . . . . 15  
WAC 173-501-060 . . . . . 9  
Ch. 173-507 through 173-511 WAC . . . . . 14  
WAC 173-548-050 . . . . . 15  
Ch. 173-549 WAC . . . . . 14  
WAC 365-196-715(4) . . . . . 12  
WAC 365-196-735(1) . . . . . 12

**BRIEFS**

Hirst Petition for Review, March 24, 2015 . . . . . 2  
Supplemental Brief of Respondent Whatcom County . . . . . 3, 5, 6, 8  
Squaxin Island Tribe’s Amicus Curiae Brief . . . . . 14

State of Washington, Department of Ecology's  
Amicus Curiae Brief to Court of Appeals. . . . . 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,16

Center for Environmental Law & Policy's  
Amicus Curiae Brief to Court of Appeals. . . . . 14, 15, 16, 17

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLE**

L. Binder, *Preparing for Climate Change in the U.S. Pacific Northwest*,  
15 Hastings W.-N.W. J. Env. L. & Pol'y 183, 184-85 (2009). . . . .17
